
East Bay Innovation Academy

Board Meeting

Date and Time

Wednesday February 19, 2025 at 8:00 PM PST

Location

EBIA's regular board meetings are held in person at EBIA, 3400 Malcolm Avenue, Oakland, CA at 8 PM.

Agenda

Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 8:00 PM

Opening Items

A. Record Attendance and Guests Brett van Zuiden 1 m

B. Call the Meeting to Order Brett van Zuiden 1 m

C. Review and Approve Minutes from January 15,
2025 REGULAR Board Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Brett van Zuiden 1 m

D. Opening Session - Public Comment (Any
Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)

Brett van Zuiden 15 m

Public comment is limited to a maximum of 3 minutes of comment time per speaker
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Purpose Presenter Time

II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda 8:18 PM

A. Review and Approve East Bay Innovation
Academy Consent Agenda Items

Vote Brett van Zuiden 5 m

Consent Agenda Items:

• EBIA Check Register January 2025
• Updated School Site Safety Plan 24-25
• Learning Continuity Plan
• 25-26 Calendar

III. Finance and Development 8:23 PM

EdTec will join the EBIA Board February, April, May and June during the 2024-2025 school
year board meetings. Alternate month updates will be high level as needed provided by the
Executive Director.

A. 2024-2025 2nd Interim Financial Update Discuss Jessika Welcome 20 m

24-25 Financial Update

B. Approve Second Interim Report Vote Brett van Zuiden 5 m

IV. Academic Excellence 8:48 PM

Academic Excellence

A. EBIA Executive Director's Report Discuss Miranda Thorman 20 m

• Enrollment Update
• Staffing/Programming Updates

B. Mid Year LCAP Update Discuss Miranda Thorman 10 m
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Purpose Presenter Time

Provide an update on LCAP progress to the board

V. Facility Updates 9:18 PM

A. Facilities Updates Discuss Miranda Thorman 10 m

VI. School Governance and Other Matters 9:28 PM

A. Confirm Board Meeting Dates through 2024-
2025 School Year

Discuss Brett van Zuiden 1 m

Current board meetings through the end of the school year are scheduled as follows -
do we need to make any adjustments that we can incorporate into our schedule now?

8:00 PM Wednesday, 3/19/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 4/16/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 5/21/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 6/11/2025 - End of 2024/2025 School/Fiscal Year

July 2025 Summer Break - 2025/2026 Fiscal/School Year Begins

B. Closing Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda
or Non-Agenda Items)

FYI Brett van Zuiden 10 m

Public comment is limited to a maximum of 3 minutes of comment time per speaker

VII. Closing Items 9:39 PM

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Brett van Zuiden 1 m
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Coversheet

Review and Approve Minutes from January 15, 2025 REGULAR
Board Meeting

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: C. Review and Approve Minutes from January 15, 2025 REGULAR Board
Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Board Meeting on January 15, 2025
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East Bay Innovation Academy

Minutes

Board Meeting

Date and Time
Wednesday January 15, 2025 at 8:00 PM

Location
EBIA's regular board meetings are held in person at EBIA, 3400 Malcolm Avenue,
Oakland, CA at 8 PM.

Directors Present
Brad Edgar, Brett van Zuiden, Erin Fredrick, Kelly Garcia, Shyam Kumar

Directors Absent
None

Guests Present
Member of the Public, Miranda Thorman

I. Opening Items

Brett van Zuiden called a meeting of the board of directors of East Bay Innovation
Academy to order on Wednesday Jan 15, 2025 at 8:05 PM.

Record Attendance and GuestsA.

Call the Meeting to OrderB.

C.
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Shyam Kumar made a motion to approve the minutes from Board Meeting on 11-12-24.
Brad Edgar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

No public comment.

II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda

Kelly Garcia made a motion to Approve.
Brad Edgar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Brett van Zuiden made a motion to Approve.
Kelly Garcia seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

III. Academic Excellence

Miranda Thorman presented the Executive Director's Report.

IV. Finance and Development

Miranda Thorman presented an update on enrollment projections and budget planning.

V. Facility Updates

Miranda Thorman presented an update on facilities.

VI. School Governance and Other Matters

Dates are confirmed.

Review and Approve Minutes from December 6, 2023 REGULAR Board Meeting

Opening Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)D.

Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda ItemsA.

Educational Equity and Immigration Status PolicyB.

EBIA Executive Director's ReportA.

2025-2026 Enrollment/Budget Planning DiscussionA.

Facilities UpdatesA.

Confirm Board Meeting Dates through 2023 - 2024 School Year (and early 2024 -
2025)

A.

B.
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No public comment.

VII. Closing Items

Kelly Garcia made a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Shyam Kumar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.
There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 9:30 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Erin Fredrick

Closing Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent
Agenda Items

Section: II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda
Item: A. Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda
Items
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: A_PRegisterJan.pdf

EBIA Safety Plan 24-25 (1).pdf
DRAFT EBIA Learning Continuity Plan.pdf
SY 25-26 Calendar.pdf
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Account Type Date Document Number Vendor Memo Date Due Billed Paid Balance
Accounts Payable ($48,947.06)

Bill Payment 1/2/25 9187 79662 Alvarado, Gabriela (ee) $102.65 ($48,844.41)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9188 192331 Amazon Capital Services $1,341.62 ($47,502.79)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9189 136259 AT&T (#6883) $639.92 ($46,862.87)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9190 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) $639.92 ($46,222.95)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9191 195099 Bay Area Office Systems $60.58 ($46,162.37)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9192 129967 Contra Costa County Office of Education (CCCOE) $2,500.00 ($43,662.37)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9193 50269 CoPower $2,594.54 ($41,067.83)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9194 47895 EdTec $67.69 ($41,000.14)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9195 209353 Hollmann, Alden (ee) $62.00 ($40,938.14)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9196 158776 isolved Benefit Services $73.50 ($40,864.64)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9197 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7) $1,500.00 ($39,364.64)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9198 132360 Lina's Janitorial Services $12,000.00 ($27,364.64)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9199 90949 Mandilag, Christine (ee) $102.65 ($27,261.99)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9200 51097 Office Depot $341.66 ($26,920.33)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9201 180900 Orkin $160.99 ($26,759.34)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9202 47928 PG&E $3,490.10 ($23,269.24)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9203 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427) $135.51 ($23,133.73)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9204 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp) $11,351.90 ($11,781.83)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9205 184812 Scoot Education Inc. $6,376.00 ($5,405.83)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9206 209352 Smith, Daral $1,829.64 ($3,576.19)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9207 166317 The Education Team $2,267.09 ($1,309.10)
Bill Payment 1/2/25 9208 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLC $292.16 ($1,016.94)
Bill 1/9/25 734259 129451 Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo PC Attorneys at Law (AALRR) (1099-7)Client No. 006340; Legal Services Paid $5,224.67 ($6,241.61)
Bill 1/9/25 INV25-00176 48961 Alameda County Office of Education Customer ID 000210; 2nd Quarter STRS Processing Fee FY 24-245Paid $354.00 ($6,595.61)
Bill 1/9/25 1FYW-HTRJ-13GH 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $43.64 ($6,639.25)
Bill 1/9/25 1GQQ-JQLM-F4QX 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $43.64 ($6,682.89)
Bill 1/9/25 1J1N-ML1N-6WLD 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $368.20 ($7,051.09)
Bill 1/9/25 1NW1-R3HN-QCNL 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $55.11 ($7,106.20)
Bill 1/9/25 174X-DKMH-GWM9 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $46.17 ($7,152.37)
Bill 1/9/25 9623585 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial Supplies Paid $1,127.78 ($8,280.15)
Bill 1/9/25 121224 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) Reimb: Supplies for Air Trajectory,  Electric Vehicle, SO vehiclesPaid $3,153.03 ($11,433.18)
Bill 1/9/25 1 209868 Oakley-Lynch, Gemma Choreographed for schools cheer team for three monthsPaid $612.26 ($12,045.44)
Bill 1/9/25 25911 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc Field Trip; 12/01 - 12/31/24 Paid $3,652.39 ($15,697.83)
Bill 1/9/25 000005 209869 Gonzalez, Hugo volleyball coaching Paid $1,224.51 ($16,922.34)
Bill 1/9/25 809412493517 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Customer ID: 8094124388; February 2025 Medical Health PlanPaid $27,902.43 ($44,824.77)
Bill 1/9/25 1775 209870 Possip Six-month license for Possip Pulse Checks: 01/01 - 6/30/25Paid $2,250.00 ($47,074.77)
Bill 1/9/25 473522 177658 Project Lead The Way, Inc. PLTW CSE EXP Self Driving Vehicle. Pre-assembledPaid $2,585.36 ($49,660.13)
Bill 1/9/25 010525 209871 Rifai, Zayanne (ee) Reimb: Teacher credetialing Paid $102.65 ($49,762.78)
Bill 1/9/25 CD_000998143 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp)Customer ID: 1184099019; Phone Service 12/29/24 - 01/28/25Paid $742.72 ($50,505.50)

ESP-CA
EdTec Network : East Bay Innovation Academy (EBIA)

A/P Register
January 1, 2025 - January 31, 2025
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Bill 1/9/25 010225 179121 Prernaben, Sheth (ee) Reimb: Teacher credentialing Paid $102.65 ($50,608.15)
Bill 1/9/25 766588 166317 The Education Team BA Only: 12/29/24 Paid $282.01 ($50,890.16)
Bill 1/9/25 766589 166317 The Education Team BA CBEST & 30 Day Permit: 12/09 - 12/13/24Paid $922.95 ($51,813.11)
Bill 1/9/25 768666 166317 The Education Team BA CBEST, BA Only: 12/16 - 12/19/24 Paid $1,036.48 ($52,849.59)
Bill 1/9/25 768667 166317 The Education Team BA Only & BA CBEST: 12/16 - 12/18/24 Paid $728.84 ($53,578.43)
Bill 1/9/25 821905806 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP) Client ID: 30050552; Vision Plan January 2025Paid $671.20 ($54,249.63)
Bill 1/9/25 121924 154420 Walker, Felicia (ee) Reimb: Field Trip Paid $138.00 ($54,387.63)
Bill 1/9/25 9933728-2216-9 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904)Cust# 00513-38904; Ops Charter December Service 2024Paid $744.02 ($55,131.65)
Bill 1/9/25 13970 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7)Legal Services : 12/02 - 12/26/24 Paid $2,407.50 ($57,539.15)
Bill Payment 1/10/25 9209 51097 Office Depot $218.57 ($57,320.58)
Journal 1/10/25 EBIA3198 Paid $218.57 ($57,539.15)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9210 48961 Alameda County Office of Education $354.00 ($57,185.15)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9211 192331 Amazon Capital Services $556.76 ($56,628.39)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9212 129451 Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo PC Attorneys at Law (AALRR) (1099-7) $5,224.67 ($51,403.72)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9213 187077 Brady Industries $1,127.78 ($50,275.94)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9214 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) $3,153.03 ($47,122.91)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9215 209869 Gonzalez, Hugo $1,224.51 ($45,898.40)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9216 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc $3,652.39 ($42,246.01)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9217 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan $27,902.43 ($14,343.58)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9218 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7) $2,407.50 ($11,936.08)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9219 209868 Oakley-Lynch, Gemma $612.26 ($11,323.82)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9220 209870 Possip $2,250.00 ($9,073.82)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9221 179121 Prernaben, Sheth (ee) $102.65 ($8,971.17)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9222 177658 Project Lead The Way, Inc. $2,585.36 ($6,385.81)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9223 209871 Rifai, Zayanne (ee) $102.65 ($6,283.16)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9224 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp) $742.72 ($5,540.44)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9225 166317 The Education Team $2,970.28 ($2,570.16)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9226 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP) $671.20 ($1,898.96)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9227 154420 Walker, Felicia (ee) $138.00 ($1,760.96)
Bill Payment 1/13/25 9228 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904) $744.02 ($1,016.94)
Bill 1/16/25 1GMR-1GL3-J3L3 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $266.63 ($1,283.57)
Bill 1/16/25 1HDL-9DV3-W3JC 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $16.50 ($1,300.07)
Bill 1/16/25 1QF3-KV6F-VCGH 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $65.78 ($1,365.85)
Bill 1/16/25 11GF-6R14-VP69 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $39.63 ($1,405.48)
Bill 1/16/25 14NH-46PL-RCGJ 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $147.52 ($1,553.00)
Bill 1/16/25 19XX-Q73P-K6FT 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; Supplies Paid $420.70 ($1,973.70)
Bill 1/16/25 000022890723 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) Acct# 9391062435; Internet Service: 12/13/24 - 01/12/25Paid $639.92 ($2,613.62)
Bill 1/16/25 000022898063 136259 AT&T (#6883) Acct# 9391066883; Internet Service 12/16/24 - 01/15/25Paid $639.92 ($3,253.54)
Bill 1/16/25 2364999 50269 CoPower Cust# 902360; Dental Plan February 2025Paid $2,594.54 ($5,848.08)
Bill 1/16/25 011525 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)Acct# 49867400001; Water Services: 11/05/24 - 01/09/25Paid $103.95 ($5,952.03)
Bill 1/16/25 203776 47895 EdTec EdTec Monthly Back Office & Data Services - January 2025Paid $15,808.33 ($21,760.36)
Bill 1/16/25 205984 47895 EdTec UPS Postage Paid $31.57 ($21,791.93)
Bill 1/16/25 103124 210053 Fred Finch Youth Center NonPublic School/Agency Charges for the month of October 2024Paid $1,519.45 ($23,311.38)
Bill 1/16/25 113024 210053 Fred Finch Youth Center NonPublic School/Agency Charges for the month of November 2024Paid $4,254.46 ($27,565.84)
Bill 1/16/25 123124 210053 Fred Finch Youth Center NonPublic School/Agency Charges for the month of December 2024Paid $4,254.46 ($31,820.30)
Bill 1/16/25 I142448442 158776 isolved Benefit Services FBA Monthly Admin: Administrative ServicePaid $73.50 ($31,893.80)
Bill 1/16/25 71 132360 Lina's Janitorial Services Janitorial Service for US & LS (January 2025)Paid $12,000.00 ($43,893.80)
Bill 1/16/25 05A0035832427 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427) Acct #0035832427; Malcolm drinking water 12/07/24 - 01/06/25Paid $137.51 ($44,031.31)
Bill 1/16/25 2024-2025.214 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3) EC Tuition: December 2024 Paid $5,022.60 ($49,053.91)
Bill Payment 1/17/25 9229 192331 Amazon Capital Services $956.76 ($48,097.15)
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Bill Payment 1/17/25 9230 136259 AT&T (#6883) $639.92 ($47,457.23)
Bill Payment 1/17/25 9231 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) $639.92 ($46,817.31)
Bill Payment 1/17/25 9232 50269 CoPower $2,594.54 ($44,222.77)
Bill Payment 1/17/25 9233 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) $103.95 ($44,118.82)
Bill Payment 1/17/25 9234 47895 EdTec $15,839.90 ($28,278.92)
Bill Payment 1/17/25 9235 210053 Fred Finch Youth Center $10,028.37 ($18,250.55)
Bill Payment 1/17/25 9236 158776 isolved Benefit Services $73.50 ($18,177.05)
Bill Payment 1/17/25 9237 132360 Lina's Janitorial Services $12,000.00 ($6,177.05)
Bill Payment 1/17/25 9238 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427) $137.51 ($6,039.54)
Bill Payment 1/17/25 9239 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3) $5,022.60 ($1,016.94)
Bill 1/21/25 February 2025 106674 Golden Gate Academy SY 24-25 Monthly use fee for Golden Gate Campus, Upper School EBIA site: February 2025Paid $37,500.00 ($38,516.94)
Bill Payment 1/21/25 9240 106674 Golden Gate Academy $37,500.00 ($1,016.94)
Bill Payment 1/30/25 ACH5007A 208367 Avela $2,917.40 $1,900.46

Total - Accounts Payable $142,277.75 $193,125.27 $1,900.46
Total $142,277.75 $193,125.27 $1,900.46
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INTRODUCTION  

East Bay Innovation Academy is committed to maintaining safe and secure 
campuses for all of its pupils and staff.  To that end, this Comprehensive 
School Safety Plan covers the School’s policies and expectations regarding 
the practices of each school in maintaining the security of the physical 
campus, responding appropriately to emergencies, increasing the safety and 
protection of students and staff, and creating a safe and orderly environment 
that is conducive to learning.  

All school employees should receive training in the Comprehensive School 
Safety Plan upon joining the school, and should review any changes to the 
Plan annually.  

The East Bay Innovation Academy’s Comprehensive School Safety Plan is 
required by Education Code 32282-322891 to be reviewed and updated by 
March 1 annually and subsequently submitted for approval to the School 
Safety Planning Committee, as well as the Governing Board of Directors by 
April 30th. The contents of the CSSP should include at a minimum, 
information assessing the current status of school crime (Data about the safety 
of the campus, including disciplinary matters and/or crimes.)committed on the 
school campus and at school-related functions, strategies and programs that 
provide or maintain a high level of school safety, and procedures for 
complying with existing laws related to school safety.  In addition, East Bay 
Innovation Academy leadership has compiled functional and operational 
documents and procedures to ensure safety at its campuses, making this a 
“one-stop shop” for safety protocols and documents.   
 
The Comprehensive School Safety Plan was developed by a Safety Committee 
that includes leadership, parent, and staff representatives.  This version of the 
safety plan was developed in the Fall of 2022.   

1 See CDE Website for Compliance Tool for Comprehensive School Safety Plans  
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The Comprehensive School Safety Plan was approved in a public meeting of 
the East Bay Innovation Academy’s Board of Directors on September 21st 
2022 On September 21st 2022, the East Bay Innovation Academy’s Board of 
Directors heard public comment on the CSSP.  The most recent plan was 
communicated to all stakeholders through the following means: 

● Disseminated to all staff members via mandatory staff meeting during 
September meetings.  

 
 
2021-2022 total number of discipline referrals (not resulting in suspension or 
expulsion) as of June 30, 2022  
 
 
Suspension/Expulsion data 

School Year 
 

Suspension rate Expulsion rate 

2017-2018 0.4% 0% 
2018-2019 5.0% 0% 
2019-2020 5.8% 0% 
2020-2021 0.8% 0% 
2021-2022 7% 0% 

 

CAMPUS SAFETY AND SECURITY   

ENTRANCES & EXITS  

The Executive Director, Senior Operations Director, and Operations Director 
should develop procedures so that students, staff, parents and community 
members can enter and exit the building in a safe and orderly way, and that 
the building is secure from unauthorized entry during non-school hours, as 
follows:  

• Designating individuals to lock the school building and/or grounds 
when not in use  

• Training school staff members to maintain the security of the building 
when working during non-regular working hours (e.g. not propping 
doors open, re-securing the building after leaving)   
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• Maintaining a practice of locking doors that are not being regularly 
used, even during school hours  

• Posting signs requesting that visitors sign in at the main office  

• Establishing a culture in which any adults without a visitor or staff 
badge and any children not enrolled at the school are escorted 
